
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

11 October 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Future Delivery of the Disabled Facilities Grant Programme (Pages 5 - 8) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

7 Staffordshire Pilot for 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19 (Pages 9 - 
56) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

8 Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Pages 57 - 106) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

9 Public Space Protection Orders (Renewal of Dog Control and Designated 
Public Place Orders) (Pages 107 - 124) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities) 
 

10 Council Tenants Fire Safety Strategy (Pages 125 - 144) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

11 Anti-Social Behaviour Policy (Pages 145 - 168) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities) 
 

12 Festive Ward Grant proposal (Pages 169 - 172) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 28th SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair) S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Corporate 
Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Corporate 
Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Nicki Burton (Director - Technology 
and Corporate Programmes), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica 
Goodwin (Director - Transformation and Corporate Performance), Jane Hackett 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord 
Services) and Tracey Tudor (Head of Customer Services) 
 
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 
 

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 were approved and 
signed as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

36 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

37 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 28 September 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
None 
 
 

38 CUSTOMER PORTAL  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder Assets and Finance seeking approval to commence the 
procurement process to establish a contract for the provision of a Customer Portal 
and to release the contingency funding already requested via the Council’s 
budget process and to give delegated authority to award the contract to the 
Director of Transformation and Corporate Performance in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members  

1 agreed that the capital contingency of £115k identified 
as part of the budget process is released; 
 

2 approved to commence the procurement process to 
establish a contract for the provision of a Customer 
Portal for a period of three years with the option to 
extend for a further two years; and 
 

3 agreed that delegated authority to award the contract is 
given to the Director of Transformation and Corporate 
Performance in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Finance. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

39 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS EXPENDITURE AND ALLOCATION  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking authorisation for the release of 
Section 106 (S106) monies to fund appropriate projects and to establish a 
process for the efficient release of S106 monies in future. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed 

1 that existing developer contribution monies (totalling 
approximately £52,675) are released to the appropriate 
project budgets; 
 

2 the revised process for allocation of other existing 
(approximately £178,505) and future developer 
contribution monies is adopted; and 
 

3 the sum of £1,048 in account R6057 be released to the 
Gateways Project Phase 1 budget. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 28 September 2017 

 

 

3 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor d Cook) 

 
 

40 COUNCIL LANDLORD SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services provided details of the Councils 
Landlord Performance for 2016/17 as required under the Homes and Community 
Agency (HCA) Landlord Regulatory Framework 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved production of the Council’s Landlord Annual 
Report to Tenants’ (2016/17) complying with required 
governance under the Landlord Regulatory Framework; 
and 
 

2 delegated further scrutiny of performance; detailed 
under each of  the Landlord national consumer 
standards; to Tamworth’s relevant Scrutiny 
Committee(s) in consultation with the Scrutiny Chair(s) 
and Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 

41 CASTLE HLF PROJECT UPDATE  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture updated members on the 
current position of the Castle’s Heritage Lottery bid project which, if successful in 
this development phase will allow a full refurbishment to the Tamworth Story on 
the upper level of the Castle. In addition further approval is being sort, subject to 
the bid being successful, to procure architectural services for the Castle over a 
period of 3 years and the use of existing retained/revenue budgets for repairs to 
the Castle required within this project. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 noted the current progress of the Heritage Lottery bid for 
the Castle and delegated authority to the Executive 
Director of Corporate Services to increase the Capital 
budget to £732,930 should the bid prove successful; 
 

2 endorsed the procurement of architectural services over 
a period of 3 years for the Castle including delegating 
authority to the Corporate Director Growth, Assets & 
Environment to enter into contract with the most 
economically advantageous tenderer, after consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture 

Page 3



Cabinet 28 September 2017 

 

 

4 
 

and the Solicitor to the Council; and 
 

3 approved the use of existing retained/revenue budgets to 
complete repairs work as necessary in this project. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAMME 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
This reports sets out information on the proposed service delivery mechanism for the future 
of the Disabled Facilities Grant process, seeks approval to participate in the County wide 
agreements and sets out arrangements for the appointment of a new County wide service 
provider. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Cabinet approve:- 
 

 Proposals for the future delivery of the Disabled Facilitates Grant process from April 
1st 2018 for a period of up to 7 years. 

 Tamworth Borough Council’s participation in the County wide arrangement for 
delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants, subject to the outcome of the competitive 
tender process. 

 Invitation of competitive tenders through a process to be administered by 
Staffordshire County Council participation agreement. 

 Delegation of authority to Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance and Chief Operating 
Officer to enter into an agreement for the appointment of a County wide service 
provider following a competitive procurement process administered by Staffordshire 
County Council, subject to the outcome of the competitive tender process being 
favourable to Tamworth Borough Council. 

 
OR 

 

 Delegation of authority to Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance and Chief Operating 
Officer to withdraw from the County wide arrangement should it be found that 
following procurement process it would not be financially viable for Tamworth 
Borough Council to participate. 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
There is a statutory obligation for Councils to provide grants in relation to disabled 
adaptations, this is provided for under the ‘Housing Grants Construction and Regeneration 
Act 1996’, at present funding is provided by DCLG through the Better Care Fund, this funding 
is intended for the sole purpose of providing Disabled Facilities Grants [DFG] under the Act. 
 
The se
[...]
ithdraw post tender it could jeopardise the viability of the County wide contract 
which would have consequences for the other Districts and all service users, this 
would also have detrimental impact on our reputation. 

 The service is already underfunded in Tamworth, it is unlikely that the implementation 
of the new arrangements will have any positive or negative impact on that issue as 
we will remain underfunded and will be unlikely to meet our statutory obligations. 

 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
Although the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants is, at the time of entering into the 

Page 7



agreement a statutory function that falls to the individual districts the Invitation to tender [ITT] 
and contract document have been written in such a way that there is no guarantee of a 
minimum spend level; it has also been made clear that the contract is dependent upon 
continued funding being available through the DCLG DFG allocations. 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Disabled Facilities Grants are a statutory function under the ‘Housing Grants, Construction & 
Regeneration Act 1996’. Under the Act District Councils have a statutory duty to provide 
grants of up to £30,000 for qualifying private sector applicants (excludes council housing 
tenants). At present the Council receives an annual allocation from DCLG through the Better 
Care Fund which is administered by Staffordshire County Council. 
 
Although there has been an increase in the allocation from DCLG in 2016/17 and further 
increases are anticipated in future years it should be noted that the current allocation is 
insufficient to meet current demand and it is unlikely that even with the increased allocation 
we will be able to meet the ongoing annual demand. 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Paul Weston – Head of Asset Management 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
 

Page 8



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE PILOT FOR 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION IN 2018/19 
 

 

PURPOSE 
 

1.1 To provide Cabinet with details of the potential for the Council to participate in a 

Business Rates Pilot in 2018/19. 

 

1.2 To outline the Business Case and relevant risks and rewards from pilot 

arrangements. 

 

1.3 To update Members on the implications to existing pooling, and membership of 

Local Enterprise Partnerships, resulting from membership of a pilot. 

 

1.4 To present the draft governance arrangements (Memorandum of 

Understanding) for the new pool.  

 
1.5 To note the “No Detriment “requirements of the pilot application. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet are recommended to:  

 

2.1 Approve participation in the Expression of Interest to form a Staffordshire 

and Stoke on Trent Pool based upon piloting the 100% Business Rates 

Scheme based upon all eleven Authorities covering the full Staffordshire 

Geography; 

 

2.2 Subject to 2.1 above, to 

 

a) Notify the GBSLEP pool of the Council’s intention to be part of a pilot 

application and if successful leave that pool; 

b) in the event of the pilot application not being successful, continue 

membership of the GBSLEP pool; 

c) in the event of the pilot application being successful, continue to 

support a GBSLEP ‘virtual’ pool through a voluntary contribution; 

and 

d) in the event of the pilot application not being successful and the 

GBSLEP pool being dissolved, take appropriate action to join the 

Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Pool. 

 

2.3 Subject to above authorise the Chief Operating Officer and Section 151 

Officer in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder to submit a 

firm Expression of Interest to be a member of one of the above pools. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
3.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) published on 

1 September 2017 an “Invitation to pilot 100% Business Rates Retention in 

2018/19 and to pioneer new pooling and tier split models”. 

  
3.2 The prospectu
[...]
lost benefit relates to 

the additional retained growth as compared to the 50% scheme that 

would have been available to the Members in the forthcoming year had 

the Member or Members not exited. 

Page 55



 

8.5  Clause 8.4 of this Memorandum of Understanding shall not apply to the 

first year of the Pool or if the Pool Board unanimously agrees that it 

shall not apply. 

 

8.6  In the event that the Pool is terminated the Pool Board must 

unanimously agree how any balances in the Pooled Fund or the 

Contingency Fund are shared amongst the Members. For the 

avoidance of doubt this will include both positive and negative balances 

which will be netted off each other. If the pool board cannot reach a 

unanimous decision then the matter will be referred to mediation and/or 

arbitration as per the dispute resolution procedure set out in the pooling 

agreement. 

 

9.  Other Terms 

 

9.1  The Pooling Agreement will also include other terms standard in 

documents of this type e.g.: Freedom of Information Act provisions, 

anti-discrimination provisions, Data Protection Act provisions etc. 

 

9.2  Each Member will be responsible for its own legal fees in the 

connection with the drafting, negotiation and completion of the Pooling 

agreement. 

 

9.3  A dispute resolution shall be included in the Pooling agreement. 

 

 

Signed (for and on behalf of):…………………… 

 

 

Name:………………………………… 

Title:………………............................ 

Date:…………………………………. 

 

Page 56



CABINET 
 
 

19 October 2017 
 

 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

Not applicable 

 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek Cabinet approval of the proposed  Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Appendix A) 
with effect from 1 April 2017. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Members note the Government Funding for Supporting Small Business Rate 
Relief and Public House Relief.  

 
2. Members endorse the Council’s proposed Local Discretionary Rate Relief 

Scheme which has been subject to consultation with major preceptors. 
 

3. That Cabinet approves the  Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Appendix A) which 
will be applied with effect from 1 April 2017. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Government’s March 2017 Budget review resulted in amendments to rating legislation 
which has prompted a revision of the Council’s approach to both Mandatory and 
Discretionary Rate Relief awards to Business Ratepayers (‘ratepayers’). The current 
framework, which has served the Council well, has been in effect since 1 April 2014. 
 
The proposed framework continues the key principles of the previous policy in the support of 
local organisations. The key changes are as follows: 
 
1. The removal of the following reliefs: 
 

 Unoccupied New Structures; 

 Retail Relief; and 

 Re-Occupation Relief. 
  
2. The introduction of three new Discretionary Rate Reliefs announced by the Chancellor 

which are to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2017 in respect of Business 
Ratepayers: 

 

 Supporting Small Business Relief – Government is providing financial support 
through funding Discretionary Rate Relief awards to ratepayers who satisfy the 
Government criteria at no cost to the Council;    

 Public House Relief – Government is providing financial support through funding 
Discretionary Rate Relief awards to ratepayers who satisfy the Government criteria at 
no cost to the Council. Pub Relief is currently being awarded and to date there are 19 
pubs in Tamworth who have been awarded this relief; and 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 Local Discretionary Rate Relief – The Council has the opportunity to provide financial 
support to local businesses over the next four years to help mitigate increases in 
Business Rates following the 2017 revaluation. This is subject to a pot of funding 
provided by Government which needs to be fully utilised each year.    

 
3. The inclusion of section 44a
[...]
 this, in itself, is not a 

deciding factor; 
• The loss of the business would reduce amenities of an area if it is the sole provider of a service in 

the area; 
• Details of any state aid, grants or subsidies either from central of local government over the 

previous three years. 
• The loss of the business would worsen the employment prospects in the area; 
• The interests of the Council Tax payers of the area would be best served by awarding the relief;  
• The business must demonstrate how it is beneficial to the local community and why it is currently 

suffering financial hardship; 
• The business provides employment to local residents in an area where employment opportunities 

are limited; 
• Independent advice given by banks or financial advisors should be sought to demonstrate the 

future viability of the business;  
• Applications will only be considered where signed by the ratepayer, or, where an organisation is 

the ratepayer, an appropriately authorised representative of the organisation; and 
• The ratepayer will provide additional information as deemed necessary by the Council to be 

essential in order for a fair evaluation of the application. 
 

Page 106



 

 

CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES 

 
 

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (CONVERSION OF DOG CONTROL AND 
DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDERS) 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider implication of the automatic renewal of  Designated Public Place and 
dog control orders in Tamworth orders as Public Space Protection Orders under the 
ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

1. Approve the automatic conversion of the current Tamworth Dog Control 
Orders to Public Space Protection Orders based on continued need and 
proportionality 

 
2. Approve the automatic conversion of the current Designated Public Place 

orders in the town Centre and Amington to Public Space Protection 
[...]
h in relation to this Order, he or she may apply to the 

High Court within six weeks from the date on which this order is made. 

Page 120



Town Centre Alcohol Free Zone
Scale:  1:750015:09:17Date:

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017
Ordnance Survey 100018267

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scale:  1:500015:09:17Date:

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017
Ordnance Survey 100018267

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

COUNCIL TENANTS FIRE SAFETY POLICY 2017-2020 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to detail the Councils policy statement with regard to fire safety 
in its Council Owned housing stock. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are recommended to:- 
 

 Approve the Fire Safety Policy attached at annex one 
 

 Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder of Housing; in consultation with the relevant 
Directors; to approve development of associated action plan and procedural 
arrangements to deliver key policy commitments. 
 

 Endorse the involvement of Health & Well-being Scrutiny to inform the policy 
development, details of presentations and FAQs emerging are shown on the Councils 
dedicated web area for landlord fire safety.  http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/fire-safety  
 

 Include an annual review of fire safety on the relevant scrutiny work-plan 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
‘Living a quality life’ is one of Tamworth’s key strategic priorities underpinning its vision “One 
Tamworth, perfectly placed – open for business since the 7th century AD”.  Integral to this is 
ensuring the built environment is protected and that effective regulatory and statutory 
services are delivered.  The national focus since the tragedy at Grenfell Tower on 14th June 
2017 has highlighted just how important and fundamental managing fire safety is.  The 
Council’s housing stock 
[...]
 purposes. 

  

9.2  Mobility Scooters - the policy is being reviewed for storing scooters within blocks 

especially in the Sheltered Blocks, which covers the associated risks. As a 

general rule Tamworth will impose size and weight restrictions on its use where 

there is lift and/or single staircase access.  This part of the policy is currently 

under review.  

  

10.  Publicising the Policy  

  

10.1  Tamworth will market and publicise its policies and procedures on Tenancy 

Rights and Obligations to residents and staff in a number of ways:- 

 

• Tenant Handbook 

• Factsheets 

• Housing Matters 

• Tamworths Website 

• Staff Briefings and 

• Training 

  

11. Review of the Policy  

  

Page 142



15 
 

11.1  This policy will be reviewed annually to ensure that it meets the needs of the 

Council and its tenants and adopts latest legislative and regulatory changes with 

regard to fire safety 

11.2 The relevant Council scrutiny committee will receive an annual update in order to 

support the research and policy development in this area.  

  

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES 

 
 

CORPORATE ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 

PURPOSE 

To secure Members’ approval to adopt the proposed Corporate Anti-Social 
Behaviour policy which outlines a “whole Council” approach to tackling Anti-Social 
Behaviour 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to 
1. Approve the revised Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) policy. 
2. Approve a corporate mandate to progress towards integration of ASB 

procedures within the Council and with partners subject to future reports on 
this matter as appropriate. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The proposed revised corporate ASB policy for the first time includes the approach 
the Council will take in tackling issues across all Council departments, including that 
of Land
[...]
 needs and expectations. 
 
You can also take a look at our Tell Us policy which details how to make a comment, 
compliment or complaint. 
 
Our Tell Us Scheme helps us to learn from your views and improve our services. However, 
for more serious matters you may wish to make a formal complaint. 
 
To ensure we receive customer feedback, either positive or negative, please use our on-line 
form that can be found here: http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/making-complaint 
or call us on our mainline number: 01827 709709 email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 

13. Media Arrangements 
 
Where possible and if it is deemed to be in the wider community interest we will publish the 
outcomes of court decisions taken where prosecutions have been undertaken by the 
Council. 
 

Page 167

mailto:enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk


 

FINAL DRAFT MAR17 

14. Monitoring and Review of the Policy 
 
We will review this policy every 3 years to ensure that any changes in legislation or best 
practice are included and updated. 
 
We will consult with service users, staff, internal and external partners in the review. 
 
The Council will maintain procedural documents for the use of ASB enforcement powers and 
this will be subject to scrutiny and monitoring by the Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Any changes to policy will be subject to Cabinet approval. 

Page 168



CABINET 
 

 
19 OCTOBER 2017 

 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL  
AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 

 FESTIVE GRANT PROPOSAL 
 

 
 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider a proposal for Festive Grants across the Borough in each Ward to 
replace the Mayoral Hamper Scheme. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That  Cabinet: 
 

1. consider the Proposal for a Festive Grant Scheme 
2. adopt the  Proposal for a Festive Grant Scheme as outlined in the report 

and 
3. agree the process to administer the Festive Grant Scheme 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
A Working Party consisting of 6 members (former Mayors) was proposed following 
the Joint Scrutiny Budge
[...]
n the Borough.  
It was said at the Working Party that the hamper scheme had had its day.  
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Jane M. Hackett, Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  tel: 709258 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Future Delivery of the Disabled Facilities Grant Programme
	7 Staffordshire Pilot for 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19
	Appendix A Staffordshire Pilot for 100  Business Rates Retention in 2018/19
	Section 1 – The purpose of these invitations
	Section 2 - The invitation to authorities to pilot
	Section 3 - The criteria for becoming a pilot
	Section 4 – The authorities’ proposal to become a pilot
	Section 5 – The Government’s handling of proposals
	Section 6 – Submission of proposals
	Section 7 – Conditions

	Appendix B C D Staffordshire Pilot for 100  Business Rates Retention in 2018/19

	8 Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy
	Appendix 1 Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

	9 Public Space Protection Orders (Renewal of Dog Control and Designated Public Place Orders)
	Appendix 1 Public Space Protection Orders (Tamworth Dog Control)
	Appendix 2A Public Space Protection Orders (Alcohol Control in a Public Space)
	Appendix 2B Town Centre Alcohol Restricted Zone
	Appendix 2C Amington Alcohol Restricted Zone

	10 Council Tenants Fire Safety Strategy
	Appendix 1 Council Tenants Fire Safety Strategy

	11 Anti-Social Behaviour Policy
	Appendix 1 Anti-Social Behaviour Policy

	12 Festive Ward Grant proposal



Minutes of the meeting

42

43

44

45

46

N
SATABAUANANL’

lp Ak

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 19th OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair),
S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer),
Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation
and Corporate Performance), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Joanne
Sands (Head of Community Safety) and Paul Weston (Head of Asset
Management - Property Services)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 28" September 2017 were approved and

signed as a correct record

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor J Goodall)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME:

None

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None



47

48

Cabinet 19 October 2017

FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAMME

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to inform Cabinet on
the proposed service delivery mechanism for the future of the Disabled Facilities
Grant process and seek approval to participate in the County wide agreements
and sets out arrangements for the appointment of a new County wide service
provider.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Approved proposals for the future delivery of the Disabled
Facilitates Grant process from April 1st 2018 for a period of
up to 7 years.

2. Approved Tamworth Borough Council’s participation in the
County wide arrangement for delivery of Disabled Facilities
Grants, subject to the outcome of the competitive tender
process.

3. Agreed to invite competitive tenders through a process to be
administered by Staffordshire County Council participation
agreement.

4. Delegate authority to Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance
and Chief Operating Officer to enter into an agreement for the
appointment of a County wide service provider following a
competitive  procurement  process administered by
Staffordshire County Council, subject to the outcome of the
competitive tender process being favourable to Tamworth
Borough Council.

1. Delegate of authority to Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance
and Chief Operating Officer to withdraw from the County wide
arrangement should it be found that following procurement
process it would not be financially viable for Tamworth
Borough Council to participate.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor
D Cook)

STAFFORDSHIRE PILOT FOR 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION IN
2018/19

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to provide Cabinet with
details of the potential for the Council to participate in a Business Rates Pilot in

2



49

Cabinet 19 October 2017

2018/19 and to outline the Business Case and relevant risks and rewards from
pilot arrangements. The report will also update Members on the implications to
existing pooling, and membership of Local Enterprise Partnerships, resulting from
membership of a pilot and present the draft governance arrangements
(Memorandum of Understanding) for the new pool. The report notes the “No
Detriment “requirements of the pilot application.

RESOLVED: That approval was granted for the participation in the
Expression of Interest to form a Staffordshire and Stoke on
Trent Pool based upon piloting the 100% Business Rates
Scheme based upon all eleven Authorities covering the full
Staffordshire Geography.

Subject to a) Notifying the GBSLEP pool of the Council’s intention to
be part of a pilot application and if successful leave that
pool;

b) in the event of the pilot application not being
successful, continue membership of the GBSLEP pool;

c) in the event of the pilot application being successful,
continue to support a GBSLEP ‘virtual’ pool through a
voluntary contribution;

d) in the event of the pilot application not being
successful and the GBSLEP pool being dissolved, take
appropriate action to join the Stoke-on-Trent and
Staffordshire Pool.

Authorising the Chief Operating Officer and Section 151
Officer in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder to
submit a firm Expression of Interest to be a member of one of
the above pools.

(Moved 5 votes to 1 by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded
by Councillor D Cook)

MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to seek Cabinet approval of
the proposed Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Appendix A) with effect from 1
April 2017.

RESOLVED: That Members:
1 Noted the Government Funding for Supporting Small

3



50

51

Cabinet 19 October 2017

Business Rate Relief and Public House Relief.

2 Endorsed the Council’s proposed Local Discretionary Rate
Relief Scheme which has been subject to consultation with
major preceptors.

3 Approved the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy which will be
applied with effect from 1 April 2017.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor
S Doyle)

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (RENEWAL OF DOG CONTROL
AND DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDERS)

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities to consider the implication of
the automatic renewal of Designated Public Place and dog control orders in
Tamworth orders as Public Space Protection Orders under the ASB Crime and
Policing Act 2014.

RESOLVED: That Members

1. Approved the automatic conversion of the current Tamworth
Dog Control Orders to Public Space Protection Orders
based on continued need and proportionality

2. Approved the automatic conversion of the current
Designated Public Place orders in the town Centre and
Amington to Public Space Protection Orders based on
continued need and proportionality

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

COUNCIL TENANTS FIRE SAFETY STRATEGY
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to consider the Councils
policy statement with regard to fire safety in its Council Owned housing stock.
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:

1 Approve The Fire Safety Policy

2 Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder of Housing; in

4



52

53

Cabinet 19 October 2017

consultation with the relevant Directors; to approve
development of associated action plan and procedural
arrangements to deliver key policy commitments.

3 Endorse the involvement of Health & Well-being Scrutiny to
inform the policy development, details of presentations and
FAQs emerging are shown on the Councils dedicated web
area for landlord fire safety. http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/fire-

safety

4 Include an annual review of fire safety on the relevant scrutiny
work-plan

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by
Councillor D Cook)

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY

The report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities to secure Members’ approval
to adopt the proposed Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour policy which outlines a
“‘whole Council” approach to tackling Anti-Social Behaviour.
RESOLVED: That Members approve:

1 The revised Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) policy.

2 A corporate mandate to progress towards integration of ASB

procedures within the Council and with partners subject to
future reports on this matter as appropriate.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

FESTIVE WARD GRANT PROPOSAL

The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer to consider a
proposal for Festive Grants across the Borough in each Ward to replace the
Mayoral Hamper Scheme.

RESOLVED: That

1 The scheme be administered by the Cabinet Grants Sub
Committee

2 agreed to support the proposals for £300 per ward


http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/fire-safety
http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/fire-safety

Cabinet 19 October 2017

3 Authority be delegated to Portfolio Folder for Assets &
Finance & Head of Paid Service & Solicitor to consider
Governance arrangements

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R
Pritchard)

Leader



